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GlOUCeSTeR CITy COUNCIL

Transforming your city
The council has made significant budget savings 
in recent years whilst still delivering services to 
Gloucester. In 2017-18 further savings of £1.65 million 
are required, with a total of £3.375 million required by 
2020-21. To deliver this the council is undertaking a 
transformation program as well as delivering through 
reductions in expenditure, service efficiencies, 
partnership working and income generation. 

Despite the financial constraints we have to operate 
under, we are still ambitious for the city and strive to 
deliver excellent services for our residents.

Here are a few examples of our recent 
successes and our plans for the future:

 – The past decade has seen significant progress in 
regeneration across the city. 2016 was another 
year of real achievement in this regard and 2017 
promises to be action-packed as well.

 – Phase 1 of the Bakers Quay scheme is now on 
site which will deliver a new Premier Inn, Brewers 
Fayre restaurant, a drive through Costa Coffee, 46 
apartments and 3 new commercial units.

 – Work has commenced on the new bus station 
including site clearance.

 – Gloucester is now formally identified as a Starter 
Home Land Fund in partnership with central 
government.

 – Planning approval given to the University Of 
Gloucestershire's new Business School at Oxstalls 
including a new 200 bed student village.

 – Our new high quality CCTV system has helped the 
Police to identify criminals in the city and keep our 
streets safe.  

 – Gloucester Cemeteries & Crematorium have again 
been awarded gold accreditation from the Institute 
of Cemeteries & Crematorium Management  in 
respect of the services it offers residents and 
families when dealing with bereavement. 

 – A new & enhanced recycling service has been 
implemented with residents now able to recycle 
corrugated cardboard, mixed plastics and textiles. 
This new service will prove more cost effective to 
deliver and will result in us sending less waste to 
landfill, thus boosting our recycling rates.

 – Delivered a ‘Clean for the Queen’ spring clean 
campaign across the City in 2016 with a key focus 
on the city centre. The campaign resulted in a 
significant volume of litter being collected, work 
experience being provided, partnerships being 
developed and the city centre left looking better.

 – The City Council continues to co-ordinate and work 
successfully in the Safer Gloucester Partnership.  
The partnership aims to reduce crime and the fear 
of crime in Gloucester by awareness campaigns 
and targeting issues when they arise using the 
asset based approach to community development.

 – We continue our successful work in preserving and 
enhancing the heritage in our City. Last year we 
awarded £225,806 in grant funding as part of the 
Heritage Lottery Funded Southgate Townscape 
Heritage Initiative Scheme and the City Centre 
Historic Areas Grant to improve the City's built 
heritage. Both grant schemes will be continuing in 
2017-18. 

 – We have implemented 'Street Aware' with the 
support of businesses, residents and our partners.  
This policy targets issues like street begging 
and street drinking and seeks to find sustainable 
solutions to these issues.

 – Our Asset-Based Community Development 
approach is seeing more people in Gloucester now 
taking an active lead in their community and the 
importance of the role of community-builders is 
becoming widely recognised in the city. They have 
sparked initiatives from street parties to dance 
clubs to community luncheons, bringing together 
communities and promoting wellbeing and health.

We launched the Gloucester Lottery  
(www.gloucesterlottery.co.uk) in January 
2017. It is a weekly lottery created to 
support good causes in Gloucester. Tickets 
are only £1 per week, with 60% going to 
local causes and prizes up to £25,000.
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GlOUCeSTeRSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Improving our lives and our communities

heRE’S hOw we 
plan TO Spend yOUR 

MOney ThIS yEar
The total budget is  

£407.68 million for 2017-18

Technical &  
support services
£72.78  million 

Adult services
£136.88  million 

(incl. national adult 
social care levy)

Public health
£24.91 million 

Children & families
£89.32  million 

Communities & 
infrastructure
£83.8 million 

Our priority is to make sure we continue to improve the quality of life for 
people and communities in Gloucestershire. We need to be there for the most 
vulnerable adults and children; however we know both businesses and residents 
also want to see further improvements to our roads.

Thanks to more than 1,000 people who shared their views through the budget 
consultation there will be extra money for older people and for vulnerable 
families, young people and children. The budget also now includes additional 
investment in highways infrastructure to help keep Gloucestershire moving and 
the local economy growing, plus more money for our county's schools.
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Government is allowing local councils to continue 
the adult social care levy. It was introduced last year in 
recognition that social care continues to be the greatest 
pressure on local councils, with more and more people 
requiring support later in life.

Continuing the levy raises an additional £4.99 million 
that can only be spent on vulnerable adults. It pays for 
things like residential or domiciliary care, carers support 
or help to keep people living in their own homes and 
communities for as long as possible. 

We'll be spending £117.8 million of your council 
tax on older people, mental health support and 
our most vulnerable children.

Extra grants and funding from 
central government mean we 
can do even more. We know 
domestic abuse is one of the 
main factors in family breakdowns 
and children coming into our care. 
We’ll be spending more on tackling 
this issue and working with families to 
help them stay together safely. When our 
young people do need intensive support, 
we will have a new residential service that 
means they can stay close to friends and family.

More early help for people struggling with 
mental health will be available, as well as 
extra support for those with dementia being 
discharged from hospital. We will continue 
to help people with learning disabilities be 
independent and find employment.

£21.6M

£4.99M

lOokInG 
afTer  
oUR roadS

fOR mOST 
vUlneRable

helpIng 
older pEOpLe

We originally intended to spend 
around £17.3 million to maintain our 
county's roads. Your views on the draft 
budget saw £4.3 million extra added, 
taking it to £21.6 million.

 We also have an additional £6 
million from government on top 
of the usual capital grants and 
funding. This, and money that's been 
allocated in previous years, will help 
us tackle congestion and encourage 
investment through major 
schemes like Elmbridge 
roundabout, A40 at Over 
and Berkeley Bridge. We 
will continue to work with 
Highways England to find 
a solution for the A417 
Missing Link.

£117.8M

VISIT
wwW.GloUceSTerSHIRe.goV.Uk 

fOR The fUll bUDgET

ov
eR



abOUT COUNCIL TAX

How much you pay
Which band?
Your property has been assessed for council tax in 
one of eight valuation bands (A-H) according to its 
estimated sale value at 1 April 1991. The table below 
shows the council tax payable for each band for 
this year.

If you are a band D payer, £190.42 will go to 
Gloucester City Council, £214.49 will be going to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and £1,179.26 will go 
towards services supplied by the county council.  

The £1,179.26 for the county council includes a 
new charge of £44.49 for adult social care functions.

The right band
There are very few circumstances in which appeals 
against banding can be made and are restricted to:

 — an increase in the property value resulting from 
building work 

 — a decrease in the property value due to the 
demolition of any part of the property, any 
changes in the physical state of the local area or 
an adaption for use by someone with a disability

 — a change in the balance between domestic and 
business use of your property

Making an appeal does not allow you to withhold 
payment of council tax. If your appeal is successful 
we will refund any overpayment.

Next step
A council tax payer can ask the Valuation Office 
Agency to review their council tax band or can make 
a proposal to formally challenge their band. Council 
tax payers need to provide reasons why they believe 
their banding is incorrect. Further information can be 
found at www.gov.uk/voa/contact.
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pAY THe eaSy way bY 
DIRecT debiT - Call 

01452 396495 To pROVIde 
YOUR bank DeTaILS

Band Gloucester  
(£)        

County 
(£)

County - 
Adult Social 

Care (£)

Police and Crime   
Commissioner 

   (£)       

Total for 
City Tax 
payer (£)

Quedgeley 
Parish  

Council (£)

Total for 
Quedgeley 

Tax payer (£)

A 126.95 756.51 29.66 142.99 1,056.11 25.39 1,081.50

B 148.10 882.60 34.60 166.83 1,232.13 29.63 1,261.76

C 169.26 1,008.68 39.55 190.66 1,408.15 33.86 1,442.01

D 190.42 1,134.77 44.49 214.49 1,584.17 38.09 1,622.26

E 232.74 1,386.94 54.38 262.15 1936.21 46.55 1,982.76

F 275.05 1,639.12 64.26 309.82 2,288.25 55.02 2,343.27

G 317.37 1,891.28 74.15 357.48 2,640.28 63.48 2,703.76

H 380.84 2,269.54 88.98 428.98 3,168.34 76.18 3,244.52

Increase / 
decrease 2.7% 4.0% 2.0% 2.0% 3.6% 2.4% 3.5%



arE yOU elIGIbLE fOR a DISCoUnT?

Discounts
Disabled persons reductions 
Your bill may be reduced if your home has certain 
features which are essential, or of major importance, 
to an adult or child with a disability, who lives in the 
property. These features are:

 — a room (other than a bathroom, kitchen or toilet) 
which is used by the disabled person (e.g., a room 
used for dialysis equipment). 

 — an additional bathroom or kitchen required for 
the use of the disabled person 

 — sufficient floor space for a wheelchair 

If you qualify we will treat your property as if it is in 
the valuation band below. e.g. if your property is in 
band C you will pay the council tax for band B. You 
can still get a reduction if your property is in band A.  

Second homes
Properties that are furnished but not occupied as 
anyone’s main home are classed as second homes. 
No discount is awarded.

Properties undergoing major repair
Unoccupied and unfurnished properties undergoing 
structural alteration or major repair are subject to a 
25% discount for a maximum period of 12 months.

Unoccupied and unfurnished properties
Properties which are unoccupied and unfurnished 
will be granted a 25% discount for up to 6 months 
from the date furniture is removed. The full charge 
will then be payable.

Discounts for annexes
A 50% discount may apply where an annexe is 
occupied by a relative of the council tax payer for 
the main property, or where it is used as part of the 
main property. 

An exemption already exists for annexes occupied 
by elderly or disabled relatives – see page 8.

Long term empty properties
These are properties which have been unoccupied 
and unfurnished for 6 months or more. No discount 
is awarded.

Discounts
If you live alone your bill will be reduced by 25%. If 
you, or someone living with you fits into one of the 
categories below and there are no other adults living 
in the property, you could also get a reduction.

 — full time students, student nurses, apprentices, 
youth training trainees

 — 18-19 year old (at or just left school)

 — hospital/hospice patient (permanent)

 — residential care/nursing home resident

 — persons over 18 in receipt of child benefit

 — severely mentally impaired

 — hostel/night shelter resident

 — member of religious communities

 — full time carer (excluding those caring for 
husband, wife, partner or child)

 — persons in detention

 — members of International Headquarters and 
Defence Organisations

 — visiting forces

 — partners of students who are not British

 — diplomats

In extreme circumstances the council has 
discretionary powers to reduce the council tax 
payable in respect of individual cases.
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CONTacT 01452 396 495 
fOR moRE deTaILS



COUNCIL TAX eXeMpTIONs

Exemptions
Is your property exempt?
Some properties - both occupied and unoccupied 
are exempt from council tax. Please contact us for 
more information if your property falls into one of 
these categories.

Property unoccupied and:

B it is owned by and was last occupied for the 
purpose of a charity (exempt for up to six months)

D the owner/tenant is in prison

E the owner/tenant is receiving personal care 
permanently in a hospital or home

F the person liable to pay council tax has died, the 
property has remained unoccupied since the 
date of death and probate has not been granted. 
In some circumstances the exemption may 
continue for 6 months after probate 

G it is forbidden by law to occupy

H it is awaiting occupation by a minister of religion

I the owner/tenant is living elsewhere to receive 
personal care

J the owner/tenant is living elsewhere to provide 
personal care to another person

K the owner/tenant has moved to become a 
student

L it has been repossessed by a mortgage lender

Q it is the responsibility of a bankrupt’s trustee 

R it comprises a pitch or mooring unoccupied by a 
caravan or boat

T it comprises a self contained unit which cannot 
be let separately from the main property without 
breaching planning conditions

Property occupied by:

M students in hall of residence

N other qualifying students

O members of the armed forces in MOD  
accommodation

P members and dependants of visiting forces

S person(s) under the age of 18

U the severely mentally impaired

V people with diplomatic privilege or immunity

W elderly or disabled relative living in self contained 
unit of the main property

If you disagree with some aspect 
of a council tax bill because you 
do not think you are liable for the 
council tax for that dwelling, or you 
think an exemption or a discount 
should be applied, you can appeal. 

You should appeal to the council 
in the first instance. If you don’t get 
a response or continue to dispute 
the decision after the council has 
responded, you have the right to 

appeal to the Valuation Tribunal. 
Contact the council tax helpline 
on 01452 396 495 for more details.

Appeals can be made at 
www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk 
or telephone 0300 123 2035 or 
email vtwhitechapel@vts.gsi.
gov.uk. Appeals can also be made 
in writing to Valuation Tribunal, 
Second Floor, 120 Lehman Street, 
London E1 8EU.

Appeals against your council tax liability
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HOW TO pAY

The easiest way to pay your council tax instalments 
is by direct debit!

For local authorities, this payment method is the 
most cost-efficient way to collect council tax, with 
minimal need for handling and administration time, 
as well as avoiding the costs associated with chasing 
missed payments.

For bill payers, paying this way is convenient, 
simple and offers peace of mind that council 
tax payments won't be forgotten or missed, plus 
payments are protected 
by the Direct Debit 
Guarantee.

Pay by credit* or debit card
Use our 24 hour automated telephone payment 
system by calling 0845 155 6000 or pay online at 
www.gloucester.gov.uk/payments. 

Unable to pay?
Your council tax should be paid as requested on your 
bill otherwise recovery action may be taken which 
could incur you additional costs. If you are finding 
it difficult to pay your council tax please contact us 
quickly on 01452 396 495 so we can help you. We 
will be able to spread your monthly instalments over 
12 months instead of 10 months if you contact us by 
14th March 2017.

*There may be a small transaction charge for using a credit card.

Help with paying your 
council tax if you are  
on a low income

Direct Debit- 
Pay the easy way
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ReCeIve yoUr bIlL bY eMaIlE-billing is the easy way to  receive your council tax bill.  Please visit our website  www.gloucester.gov.uk/counciltax to register.

Council tax support helps people on a low 
income or no income to pay their council tax. 
The scheme is approved locally for working 
age customers and nationally for pension 
age customers. 

Council tax support is means tested. The 
amount of support you can get depends on 
how much council tax you are due to pay, 
the number of people in your household, 
your household income and any savings. 
The more money you have coming into your 
home, the less support we can give you.

If you would like further information  
or to complete an application online please 
visit our website at www.gloucester.gov.uk/
benefits.

If you need help with paying your 
rent, then a similar means tested scheme 
exists called Housing Benefit. For further 
information visit our website  
www.gloucester.gov.uk/benefits.



THE pOLiCE and CRIME COmMISSIoner
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Let’s start with the positive news, Gloucestershire 
has the fourth lowest crime rate per 1,000 people in 
England and Wales. Victims of crime in the county 
also tell us they are more satisfied with our service 
than in previous years. 

This is despite the Constabulary having one of 
the lowest grants from the government – we are still 
one of the cheapest forces to run costing you 49p 
per day compared to the national average 55p – and 
comes against a backdrop of cuts totalling £30 
million over the last 6 years.  

Since 2012, I have supported more than 270 
community initiated projects across the county, 
an approach that values and respects local 

understanding and 
need - from tackling 
anti-social behaviour 
through schemes such 
as the Aston Project; 
addressing knife crime 
through the Fearless 
from Knife crime 
campaign; helping 
isolated, older people 
feel more connected 
to their communities 

and therefore less vulnerable to crime through the 
GL11 Springboard project. 

In total over £5 million has been invested in 
schemes all with the aim of reducing demand on the 
police and making the county safer. 

Following my re-election, I have been able to 
invite bids for the next round of funding. Those 
applications are currently being assessed but to 
find out more about where some of your money has 
already been spent go to www.gloucestershire-pcc.
gov.uk/what-the-pcc-has-done-for-gloucestershire/
local-projects-weve-supported. 

Of course, it’s not all rosy. Times are tough. The 
police have seen officer numbers cut from over 1300 
in 2008 to 1060 today. A further 300 support staff 
have also gone at a time when demand is rising and 
the types of crimes are changing. Undoubtedly, it is a 
challenging environment that is constantly changing 
and that is why I am looking, wherever possible, to 
invest in more frontline officers because that is what 

you tell me you want. 
And I have also asked 
the force to look 
at how we can still 
provide an effective 
neighbourhood 
policing service along 
with our top notch 
specialist crime 
teams… both of which are essential. 

So what do you get for the  
money you pay to the police? 
The police share of the council tax for a Band D 
property in the county is £214.49 a year – or £17.87 
per month. That is less than half you might pay for 
your average car insurance which costs £35.75 a 
month*

Like car insurance I’m sure you hope you’ll never 
need the police, but they are there if you do. Here 
are some of the wide range of services they provide 
– you might be surprised at the number and variety.

Dear Resident,

*(According to Association of British Insurers, 
data from the first quarter of 2016.)

£5M

COMmUNITy inITIaTEd 
pRojeCTs ACRoSS The 
COUnTY sUppORTeD

270 

invesTed In ScHeMeS RedUCInG
Demand On THE pOLiCE and
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My Police and Crime Plan is about working to 

make Gloucestershire a safer place for all, not only 
through the work done by the police and my office, 
but also about what we can all do as residents.

Thank you 
Martin Surl 
Police and Crime Commissioner



11

THe pOlICe anD CrimE  
COMmISSiOner
t 01452 754 348
e pcc@gloucestershire.pnn.police.uk
w www.gloucestershire-pcc.gov.uk

CONSTabUlaRy
t 101
e 101@gloucestershire.police.uk
w www.gloucestershire.police.uk

SpeNdInG plANs

The level of council tax
The band D council tax you will pay this year 
for services provided by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner is £214.49, which is 1.99 per cent more 
than last year. The amount we will spend on services 
will increase by 0.7 per cent.

Planned savings of £1.8m are included in the 
budget for 2017-18. With the current planning 
assumptions regarding grant funding and precept 
the Constabulary will need to identify a further £6.4m 
savings over the three years to 2020-21.  

The majority of funding for the budget, nearly 60 
per cent, comes from general government grant and 
this funding has reduced by 1.3 per cent for 2017-18. 

Budget Requirement 2016-17 2017-18

Constabulary £000 £000

Police Officers 60,710 60,945

PCSOs 3,874 3,737

Police staff 22,555 23,328

Other running costs 22,082   22,502   

Capital financing 2,318 2,118

Expenditure 111,539 112,630

Interest and other income -2,426 -2,185

Specific grants -4,795 -5,116

Net expenditure 104,318 105,329

Office of PCC 690 827

Commissioning fund 1,065 1,072

Total budget 106,073 107,228

Transfer to reserves 454 0

Net budget requirement 106,527 107,228

Funded by:

Government grant 60,004 59,250

Collection fund surplus 954 756

Which leaves council tax payers  
to fund 45,569 47,222

How our budget compares with last year

Budget Comparison £000

Original budget 2016-17 106,527

Inflation 1,278

Additional costs 1,439

Investment in priority areas 984

Changes to grants -258

Cost of increments -430

Planned savings -1,858

Contribution from reserves -454

Budget requirement 2017-18 107,228

Investment in the future
The Commissioner plans to spend £4.8m in 
2017-18 on capital schemes to improve operational 
effectiveness and service delivery. This will be paid 
for from government grants, reserves and revenue 
contributions.

How many staff we employ
The Commissioner has budgeted to employ the 
full-time equivalent of 1,808 staff at 31 March 2018 
which is 18 less than the estimated staffing at the 
start of the year.  

Follow PCC on    twitter.com/GlosPCC



Investment in the future
Our capital investment will fund major regeneration 
projects, housing grants and digital transformation of 
council services.

Core values
One of our core values is to strive for value for money 
and only spend what we can afford. In 2017-18 we 
will make budget savings of £1.649m focusing on 
efficiencies and transformation, to minimise impact 
on front-line services.

A full breakdown of the budget is available online at 
www.gloucester.gov.uk

Gloucester City Council

The level of council tax
The council tax you will pay this year for services 
provided by Gloucester City Council is increasing by  
2.7 per cent to enable delivery of key services.

How our budget compares with last year

Our general fund working balance is forecast to be 
£1.6m at the end of 2017-18 year.

SpeNdInG plANs
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Budget Requirement 2016-17 2017-18

Service £000 £000

Corporate & democratic core 1,643 1,653

Central services to public 2,681 2,096

Cultural & related services 3,713 3,179

Environmental services 6,494 6,010

Planning & development services 1,544 1,430

Highways,roads & transport services -23 -125

Housing general fund 229 132

Drainage board levy 59 59

Total net cost of services 16,340 14,434

Capital charges / technical 

adjustments
169 295

Budget requirement 16,509 14,729

Funded by:

New homes bonus -3,823 -2,687

Business rates retention and RSG -5,860 -4,952

Council tax freeze grant 0 0

Transition grant -10 -10

Which leaves council tax payers to 
fund

6,816 7,080

Budget Comparison £000

Budget requirement 2016-17 16,509

Increased costs and budget pressures 687

Budget savings -2,467

Budget requirement 2017-18 14,729

pAY THe eaSy way bY 
DIRecT debiT - Call 
01452 396 495 To 
pRovIDe yOUR bAnk 

DeTaIlS 
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SpeNdInG plANs

Quedgeley Parish Council
Expenditure £ £

Service provided 2016-17 2017-18

Recreation, amenities & the 
environment 65,373 73,989

Planning, development & 
strategic development

7,738 7,950

Two community centres 136,290 132,357

Waterwells Sports Centre  
& Sports Pavilion

100,874 106,326

Parish office & administration of 
the council

90,708 84,167

Repayment of long term loans 58,000 58,000

Grants to Local Organisations 7,600 7,600

Contingency Sum 0 0

Budget requirement 466,583 470,389

Income

Hiring of facilities etc. 168,820 188,613

Miscellaneous 500 500

Transfer from Reserves 0 0

Balances Brought Forward 45,000 45,000

Grant allocation from 
Gloucester City Council 27,400 0

Total income 241,720 234,113

Which leaves council tax  
payers to fund 224,863 236,276

As the Parish Council sets a precept of more than 
£140,000 it must let you know how it intends to spend 
the money. The total budget for the year 2017-18 
amounts to £470,389. 

2016-17 has been a successful year for the Parish 
Council with various projects achieved, such as 
achieving Quality Status, management of the new 
Allotments in Kingsway, employing a dedicated 
groundsman for Kingsway Sports Pavilion and 
addressing the Waterwells Sports Centre Car Park, 
to name a few. All this was achieved with no financial 
increase to the precept. This year, despite huge 
financial pressures faced by Gloucester City Council 
and thus impacting on the parish council directly, 
we will continue to provide a seamless approach to 
those services already provided, as well as seeking 
to achieve Quality Gold Status, proactively address 
vandalism and tackle problematic littered areas.

Quedgeley Parish Council continues to be a 
visible council, seeking to support our residents 
and recognise your loyalty by providing favoured 
rates for the hiring of our venues. We remain ever 
committed to keeping costs to a minimum, however 
financial pressures will see a small rise in the precept 
which we are sure our residents will understand is 
necessary in order to proactively continue to support 
and engage with our community.

FOR FUrTHER inFOrMaTIOn  
plEaSe COnTACT: JACqUeLIne WebSTer, pARIsH CLeRk, 9C THe oLd  

schOol hOUSE, schOol lANE, QUedGeLeY, GLoUCeSTeR, gL2 4pJ.
Tel: 01452 721552 E-mail: jacqueline.webster@quedgeley-pc.gov.uk

School Lane office: Monday to Friday 9.30am to 2.30pm. 
Kingsway Community Centre office: Tuesdays & Thursdays 9.30am to 1pm. 

Residents are always welcome at our public meetings, advertised on our parish  
noticeboards and on our website.  
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SpeNdInG plANs

Listening to your views 
The council continues to face considerable 
challenges at the same time as enormous 
opportunities. The challenges take the form of rising 
demand for the services we provide to the most 
vulnerable children, adults and families at the same 
time as facing continued reductions to our funding. 
Left unchecked, the combination of these factors 
would require us to spend an increasing proportion 
of the council’s budget on social care for vulnerable 
children and adults, and on the care of older people. 
The opportunities are about our relationships – with 
local people and communities, with our partners and 
with central government.

We continue to consult annually on the Council 
Strategy, developed under Meeting the Challenge 
2: Together We Can. The strategy is continuing to 
help us to change the way we think about, plan and 
deliver support for vulnerable people and support 
our other services. We are continually working to 

Gloucestershire County Council
ensure that Gloucestershire remains a great place to 
do business, by negotiating significant investment 
into the county, securing and delivering major 
infrastructure improvements and by helping local 
people develop the skills that will fuel our local 
economy.

The level of council tax
Once again council tax will increase by 3.99%. This 
increase includes a precept to fund Adult Social Care 
of 2%, allowing the council to raise an additional 
£4.99 million for Adult Social Care Services in 
addition to the normal council tax charge. The 
council’s Band D council tax is £1,179.26 including this 
additional precept. The increase supports a 2017-18 
Budget of £407.70 million, and the budget contains: 

 – £29.38 million investment into services, 
particularly those for older people and vulnerable 
children and adults 

 – £5.20 million to cover for increased costs due to 
inflation.

 – funding for £103.81 million of new capital 
investment in roads, schools and other services. 

In terms of efficiencies, the council is expecting 
to make savings of £35.34 million in 2017-18, 
demonstrating the continued commitment to get the 
most out of funds available and minimise service 
reductions. 

How our budget compares with last year

Budget Comparison £000

Original budget 2016-17 408,463

Inflation 5,200

Cost and spending increases 29,380

Less cost reductions -35,341

Budget 2017-18 407,702

Budget Requirement 2016-17  2017-18

Service £000 £000

Adults 132,510 136,882

Children and families - vulnerable 
children 54,501 58,683

Children and families - other 
services 35,347 30,641

Communities & infrastructure 80,255 83,804

Business support 26,024 25,138

Technical and cross cutting 54,284 47,642

Sub total 382,921 382,790

Public health 25,943 24,912

Net budget requirement 408,463 407,702

Funded by:

Core grant 118,244 102,841

Other non ring fenced grants 13,560 16,249

Council tax surplus 5,006 4,075

Public health grant 25,943 24,912

Council tax requirement 245,710 259,625

Split:

Adult social care precept (2%) 4,726 9,795

All other council tax (1.99%) 240,984 249,830

A full breakdown of the budget is available at  
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/budget, including full 
details of the Adult Social Care Precept. Hard copies 
are available on request by writing to Joanna Walker, 
Strategic Finance Director, Gloucestershire County 
Council, Shire Hall, Westgate Street, Gloucester GL1 2TG.
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Our vision and values
Our vision continues to be to use the resources 
available to us to improve the quality of life for 
Gloucestershire people. Our plans are built on three 
clear values that underpin our direction and decision, 
including living within our means, providing the 
basics, and helping communities help themselves. 
These values will make sure that the council remains 
flexible and responsive to local people’s needs and 
expectations.

Our funding
The funding which the council receives from central 
government has reduced dramatically in recent 
years. There have been reductions both in our 
general funding and in grants for specific services, 
projects and initiatives and we expect that trend to 
continue into the foreseeable future. 

Schools
The Dedicated Schools Grant is a specific grant 
funding Schools, early year’s settings and Children’s 
Centres. In 2017-18 this grant was announced as 
£427.010 million, an increase on 2016-17 reflecting 
changes in pupil numbers and transferring in of 
former grant funding streams. 

Investment in the future
The capital programme provides total investment 
in the county totalling £431.797 million, of which 
£103.811 million is newly funded in 2017-18. The main 
investment relates to Communities and Infrastructure 
(£215.13 million) and Schools and facilities for 
children (£132.84 million), with the remainder being 
in Adults (£15.72 million) and Business Support 
Services (£68.102 million).

Priority schemes totalling £13.32 million, not 
supported by grants or contributions have been 
included within the new programme on the basis that 
they will be funded from capital financing budgets, 
thereby avoiding the need for new borrowing. 
 

A proportion of council tax is payable to the 
Environment Agency for flood defence. For 
further information please visit  
www.environment-agency.gov.uk

The Environment Agency has powers in 
respect of flood and coastal erosion risk 
management for 2486km of main river and 
along tidal and sea defences in the area 
of the Severn Trent Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee. Money is spent on the 
construction of new flood defence schemes, 
the maintenance of the river systems and 
existing flood defences together with the 
operation of a flood warning system and 
management of the risk of coastal erosion. 
The financial details are:

The majority of funding for flood defence 
comes directly from the Department for 
the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(Defra). However, under the new Partnership 
Funding rule not all schemes will attract full 
central funding. To provide local funding 
for local priorities and contributions for 
partnership funding the Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committees recommend through the 
Environment Agency a local levy. 

A change in the gross budgeted 
expenditure between years reflects the 
programme of works for both capital and 
revenue needed by the Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee to which you contribute. 
The total Local Levy raised by this committee 
has increased by 2.00%. 

The total Local Levy raised has increased 
from £1.084m in 2016-17 to £1.106m for 
2017-18.

Severn regional flood and coastal committee

2016-17 
£000

2017-18 
£000

Gross expenditure 16,795 13,040

Levies raised 1,084 1,106

Total council tax base 923 940



Remember out by 7am

Need more information?
t: 01452 396396  e: heretohelp@gloucester.gov.uk
w: www.gloucester.gov.uk

 @GloucesterCity   Gloucester City Council

We have 
a closed-lid 
policy for 

bins

*Your kitchen caddy can be lined with 
any type of bag (including plastic 

bread bags / plastic carrier bags / 
paper bags / corn starch 

bags / pedal bin liners) or wrap in 
kitchen roll or newspaper.

Brown 
food 
caddy*
weekly collection

3yes please

3	Meat and fish (raw and 
cooked) including bones 
and shells 

3	Dairy products 

3	Cooked and raw fruit 
 and vegetables 

3	Bread and cakes 

3	Uneaten food from plates 

3	Tea and coffee grounds

3	Nutshells

3yes please

3	Corrugated cardboard 
(broken up and flattened  
to fit inside the sack) 

3	Corrugated cardboard 
pizza boxes (remove all 
food) 

3	Corrugated cardboard mail 
order packaging boxes 
(broken up and flattened)

3	Corrugated cardboard 
sachet pet food boxes 

3	Corrugated cardboard 
washing powder boxes

Green
box    
weekly collection

3	Clean glass jars 
 and bottles

3	Plastic bottles, all types 
including lids (wash and 
squash)

3	Newspapers, magazines, 
phone directories, 
envelopes, cereal boxes, 
thin card, shredded paper 
(place shredded paper in a 
see through bag)

3	Food and drink 
 cans (rinsed)

3	Household dry cell batteries

3	Food and drink cartons such 
as soup, juice and smoothies 
‘Tetra Pak’ style (wash and 
squash)

3	Aerosols (empty with lids 
removed & placed in box)

3	Mixed plastic containers 
 e.g. yoghurt pots, butter 
 tubs, fruit & meat trays 

(please rinse). No 
 black plastic as this 
 isn’t recyclable

Gloucester
Recycling more...

New

Blue 
sack    
weekly collection

3	Textiles such as worn out 
clothes, bed linen and 
paired shoes. Put these in 

 a see through plastic bag on 
top of your green recycling 
box. 

Please continue to take clothes 
and linen in good condition to 
your local charity shop.

New

New

3yes please

C
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